

Henry Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Rudy N. Garcia
Commissioner, District 3



Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Hank Hughes
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

October 14, 2020

SANTA FE COUNTY
RFP No. 2021-0055-FD/MM
AUDITING, INSPECTING AND TESTING FIRE HYDRANT SERVICES

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Dear Proponents,

This addendum is issued to reflect the following immediately. It shall be the responsibility of interested Offerors to adhere to any changes or revisions to the RFP as identified in this Addendum No. 1. This documentation shall become permanent and made part of the departmental files.

Attachment A: Revised Proposed Fee Schedule

Question No. 1: Does the vendor have to de-chlorinate discharged water?

Answer No. 1: No.

Question No. 2: Are the hydrant flow tests single hydrant or multi-hydrant flow tests?

Answer No. 2: Follow NFPA 291 requirements. Flow tests require a test hydrant and a flow hydrant.

Question No. 3: On the cost sheet are you looking for a price per hydrant per each item or a lump sum? If it is a lump sum what quantities should we use?

Answer No. 3: Please see attachment A (Revised Cost Fee Schedule)

Question No. 4: Should the vendors provide a price for the full flow test or the static test under the testing services line item? Both scopes are mentioned?

Answer No. 4: a. **Yes, please refer to Attachment A Revised Cost Fee Schedule**

Question No. 5: a. What is the painting spec to paint the bonnets?
b. Is there a specific paint that should be used?
c. Who is providing the paint?

Answer No. 5: a. **Please refer to NFPA 291.**
b. **No.**
c. **The vendor.**

Question No. 6: Can more detail be provided on the hydrant engraving spec?

Answer No. 6: **Engraving shall be permanent and based on the water company's labeling system.**

Question No. 7: a. How much detail is required for question on page 25 "evidence of understanding scope"?
b. Should a schedule of proposed work be provided?

Answer No. 7: a. **Offerors should provide enough information to show that the scope of work can be provided by the vendor.**
b. **Yes.**

Please add this Addendum No. 1 to the original proposal documents and refer to proposal documents, hereto as such. This and all subsequent addenda will become part of any resulting contract documents and have effects as if original issued. All other unaffected sections will have their original interpretation and remain in full force and effect. Responders are reminded that any questions or need for clarification must be addressed to Maricela Martinez, Procurement Planner Analyst at mcmartinez@santafecountynm.gov.

ATTACHMENT A

REVISED PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE

(APPENDIX D IS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL ONLY OR IF SUBMITTING ELECTRONICALLY VIA DROPBOX, SEND IN A SEPARATE FILE NAMED PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE)

Vendor Name: _____

Representative Name & Title: _____

Address: _____

Phone: _____

Email: _____

Please provide your best price for all services listed in scope of work in addition a cost breakdown for each type of testing and engraving.

<i>DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES</i>	<i>LUMP SUM COST</i>
Auditing/Inventory/Inspecting & Testing of all Fire Hydrants (including mobilization, data acquisition, project management, GPS location, inspection and verify operability, flush and flow testing, lubrication, clean and paint)	\$
<u>Itemized cost for as needed basis (estimated on a quantity 2700 hydrants)</u>	
Flush and Flow testing per hydrant	\$ _____
Static testing per hydrant	\$ _____
Engraving per hydrant	\$ _____
Clean and paint per hydrant	\$ _____
Lubrication per hydrant	\$ _____
Please list any other necessary itemized services and cost if needed.	
Signature of Authorized Vendor	